of account, that is 6 OOO OOO (six million) Belgian 
francs; 

(c) on Ets. Vanderborght Freres S.A., a fine of 36 OOO 
(thirty six thousand) units of account, that is 
1 800 OOO (one million eight hundred thousand) 
Belgian francs; 

(d) on Papiers peints Brepols S.A., a fine of 67 500 
· (sixty seven thousand five hundred) units of 

account, that is 3 375 OOO (three million three 
hundred and seventy five thousand) Belgian francs. 
francs. 

2. This Decision is enforceable against the 
enterprises concerned in accordance with the pro­
visions of Article 192 of the Treaty establishing the